
1 

ITEM #: 30 
DATE: 04-11-23 
DEPT: W&PC 

  
COUNCIL ACTION FORM 

 
SUBJECT: NUTRIENT REDUCTION MODIFICATIONS PROJECT - PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES AGREEMENT AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
On June 28, 2022, City Council approved a professional services agreement with Strand 
Associates for the planning, design, and bidding phases of the Water Pollution Control 
Facility (WPCF) Nutrient Reduction Modifications Project.  The agreement provided for a 
fee of $1,655,000, plus $20,000 hourly services for extraordinary permitting assistance 
as needed. 
 
The Council resolution for that award included the following: “…It is important to note that 
the Scope of Work is likely to change during the design phase as the details of the project 
become better defined…” 
 
Two significant changes have been made to the project scope during the 
conceptual design process: 
 

1) It was decided to demolish and reconstruct the Administration Building to allow the 
new aeration basins to be placed in a location that is more cost-effective and better 
situated for future additions. 

 
2) It was decided to complete the modifications in two phases instead of three in order 

to minimize the overall total cost of the modifications.  This accelerated some of 
the work that was previously envisioned for a later phase, such as the installation 
of hydrocyclones for sludge densification, flow splitting structures, and one 
aeration basin.     

 
There were also some work elements that were expressly excluded from the original 
scope that are now being added at staff’s request.  For example, the original agreement 
noted that a new electrical service entrance and electrical distribution equipment were not 
included.  As the design progressed, it became clear that the space available to house 
new electrical equipment was not sufficient, and the need for a new electrical building to 
house the electrical service entrance and switch boards became clear. 
 
Staff believes these are significant changes to the scope, and an adjustment to the 
previously awarded professional services agreement is warranted. A copy of 
Amendment Number 1 is attached. Staff has worked closely with the design team at 
Strand Associates to identify specific changes to the scope of work, and to confirm that 
the cost increases are limited to new or expanded scope items only.  While many of the 



2 

revised scope items are overlapping, the increased costs can be broken into the following 
general categories: 
 
 New or Altered Scope Item Cost 
 Relocation of Administration Building  $ 395,000 
 Switch to Two Phases instead of Three 194,000 
  Misc. Scope Changes 136,000 
  Delete Local Limits Review -15,000 
 Total Change in Prof. Svcs. (Amendment #1)  $ 710,000 
 
The professional services agreement originally awarded in June 2022 contained the first 
two line items in the table shown below. The $710,000 for Amendment #1 is also shown 
below (in italics), for a revised professional services agreement total of $2,385,000: 
 
 Planning, Design, & Bidding Phase $ 1,655,000 
 Additional Services as Authorized 20,000 
  Amendment #1 - Additional Design Services 710,000 
 Revised Professional Services Total $ 2,385,000 
 
The FY 2023–2028 Capital Improvements Plan includes funding for engineering, legal, 
and other professional services associated with this project. The subtotal available for 
professional services during the design phase is $3,290,000. The table below indicates 
the funding available for professional services during both the design and construction 
phases of the project: 
 

Budget Year Professional Services Budget 
 FY 2022/23 (design phase)  $ 1,260,000 
 FY 2023/24 (design phase) 2,030,000 
 Design Phase Subtotal $ 3,290,000 
 
 FY 2024/25 (construction phase) 1,720,000 
  FY 2025/26 (construction phase) 1,790,000 
  Construction Phase Subtotal $ 3,510,000 
     
 Total Professional Services Budget $ 6,800,000 
 
Additional design phase services may still be needed for elements that are not 
captured in this amendment.  As an example, the extent of storm water management 
that will be required by Story County is still not fully known.  The scope presumes that 
storm water management will be limited to the area disturbed by the project; but if the 
County chooses to require storm water management for the entire property, that would 
be outside the scope of the agreement.  Also not included at this time are any needed 
improvements to the City-owned south access road. 
 
Council should also be aware that an additional amendment will be needed around 
the time of award of the construction contract.  This future change order will add 



3 

construction phase engineering services such as shop drawing review, pay request 
review, change order preparation, and State Revolving Fund coordination with the Iowa 
Department of Natural Resources and the Iowa Finance Authority.  It may also include 
Resident Project Review to provide continuous construction oversight.   
 
ALTERNATIVES:  
 

1. Approve Amendment Number 1 to the professional services agreement with 
Strand Associates for design phase services related to the Water Pollution Control 
Facility Nutrient Reduction Modifications Project in the amount of $710,000. 

 
2. Do not approve the amended scope and fees, and provide staff direction 

regarding the changes in the scope of work. 
 

CITY MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
When Council approved the original agreement with Strand Associates in June 
2022, changes to the scope of work were anticipated, as the details of the project 
were still being developed and refined.  Two significant design changes (the 
relocation of the Administration Building and the change to constructing the 
project in two phases instead of three) have necessitated a revision to the scope 
and associated fees.  Staff has met with the consultant and reviewed the modified scope 
of work line by line to ensure that the additional fees are truly associated with work that 
was not included in the original agreement.   
 
The additional professional services related to the proposed change order: 
 

• Were anticipated;  
• Are in response to design changes approved by staff;  
• Are within the adopted project budget; and,  
• Were already accounted for in the rate projections shared with Council 

during the budget process.   
 
Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt 
Alternative No. 1, as described above.  












	30
	30 Attachment

